Other receivables 89,013 20,027 54,415 3,700 148,553 28,350 -176,311 167,747

Current tax receivables 7,078 622 20 50 558 8,327

Banks - receivables from credit
institutions and clients within one year 910,351 910,351

Banks - loans and advances to banks 64,722 64,722

Banks - loans and receivables (excl. finance leases) 842,978 842,978

Banks - cash balances with central banks 2,651 2,651

Cash and cash equivalents 726,780 97,450 23,668 255 44,902 29,172 922,226

Time deposits for less than three months 79,508 6,333 28,985 24,333 139,160

Cash 647,272 97,450 17,334 255 15,916 4,838 783,066

Deferred charges and accrued income 32,359 5,612 1,852 1,181 479 -135 41,347

III. Assets held for sale 31,447 18,137 49,584

Total assets 4,393,857 5,157,929 1,245,717 156,883 569,978 123,103 -188,212 11,459,253

(1) We refer to Note 2 for more details regarding the Restated financial statements 2014.

(€ 1,000) Segment 1 Segment 2 Segment 3 Segment 4 Segment 5 Segment 6

Segment information -
pro forma turnover

Marine
Engineering &
Infrastructure

Private
Banking

Real Estate &
Senior Care

Energy &
Resources

Development
Capital

AvH &
subholdings

Eliminations
between

segments

Total
2014

Turnover EU member states 2,036,472 453,311 286,990 67,378 798,864 4,600 -4,594 3,643,022

Other European countries 195,040 180 4,276 10,618 34,865 244,980

Rest of the world 1,638,422 36,138 299,880 1,974,440

Total 3,869,934 453,491 291,266 114,135 1,133,609 4,600 -4,594 5,862,442

The pro forma turnover comprises the turnover of all participations held by the AvH group, and therefore deviates from the turnover as reported in the legal IFRS consolida-
tion drawn up on the basis of the consolidation scope reported on page 123 to 131. In this pro forma presentation, all (exclusive) control interests are incorporated in full
and the other interests proportionally.

142 Annual  report  2015

Note 6: segment information - equity and liabilities 2014

(€ 1,000) Segment 1 Segment 2 Segment 3 Segment 4 Segment 5 Segment 6

Marine
Engineering &
Infrastructure

Private
Banking

Real Estate &
Senior Care

Energy &
Resources

Development
Capital

AvH &
subholdings

Eliminations
between

segments

Total
2014(1)

I. Total equity 1,347,629 1,136,073 464,387 156,871 512,125 -147,838 3,469,247

Shareholders’ equity - group share 832,474 926,468 226,706 155,759 378,509 -147,841 2,372,075

Issued capital 113,907 113,907

Share capital 2,295 2,295

Share premium 111,612 111,612

Consolidated reserves 843,435 917,390 229,707 154,366 380,757 -248,671 2,276,983

Revaluation reserves -10,960 9,078 -3,001 1,393 -2,248 8,951 3,213

Securities available for sale 7,079 7,917 46 3,087 7,194 25,322

Hedging reserves -4,248 -872 -11,159 -367 -16,646

Actuarial gains (losses) defined benefit
pension plans -5,369 -55 -355 -1,269 1,758 -5,290

Translation differences -1,344 2,926 242 1,701 -3,698 -173

Treasury shares (-) -22,029 -22,029

Minority interests 515,155 209,604 237,681 1,112 133,616 4 1,097,172

II. Non-current liabilities 1,079,120 922,843 536,782 9,783 61,236 -8,219 2,601,546

Provisions 93,659 338 4,927 957 99,881

Pension liabilities 42,837 3,532 29 4 46,403

Deferred tax liabilities 142,973 713 11,162 1,146 1,232 157,226

Financial debts 702,607 469,089 7,650 60,000 -8,219 1,231,127

Bank loans 328,511 363,708 60,000 752,219

Bonds 306,895 97,215 404,110

Subordinated loans 300 7,987 -5,000 3,287

Finance leases 62,957 7,650 70,607

Other financial debts 3,945 178 -3,219 904

Non-current hedging instruments 16,310 12,232 37,766 66,308

Other amounts payable after one year 80,734 8,327 13,839 102,900

Banks - debts to credit institutions,
clients & securities 897,701 897,701

Banks - deposits from credit institutions 0

Banks - deposits from clients 832,418 832,418

Banks - debt certificates including bonds 8 8

Banks - subordinated liabilities 65,275 65,275

III. Current liabilities 1,947,943 3,099,014 244,547 12 48,070 209,704 -179,993 5,369,297

Provisions 31,846 117 31,963

Pension liabilities 261 261

Financial debts 213,027 207,145 1,444 205,453 -175,311 451,759

Bank loans 159,595 82,783 242,377

Bonds 0

Finance leases 7,538 5 1,444 8,986

Other financial debts 45,895 124,358 205,453 -175,311 200,395

Current hedging instruments 22,111 1,997 462 24,569

Amounts due to customers
under construction contracts 231,708 15,015 246,723

Other amounts payable within one year 1,354,634 16,181 22,800 9 27,717 3,980 -2,352 1,422,970

Trade payables 1,155,336 24 9,790 9 17,118 494 -1,352 1,181,419

Advances received 1,617 1,617

Amounts payable regarding remuneration
and social security 115,031 7,558 3,988 9,566 2,879 139,022

Other amounts payable 82,650 8,599 9,022 1,034 607 -1,000 100,911

Current tax payables 53,775 3,892 2,262 1,023 11 60,963

Banks - debts to credit institutions,
clients & securities 3,068,832 3,068,832

Banks - deposits from credit institutions 12,432 12,432

Banks - deposits from clients 2,903,509 2,903,509

Banks - debt certificates including bonds 138,653 138,653

Banks - subordinated liabilities 14,238 14,238

Accrued charges and deferred income 40,841 7,851 11,761 3 2,871 260 -2,330 61,257

IV. Liabilities held for sale 19,164 19,164

Total equity and liabilities 4,393,857 5,157,929 1,245,717 156,883 569,978 123,103 -188,212 11,459,253

(1) We refer to Note 2 for more details regarding the Restated financial statements 2014.

143Ackermans & van Haaren

Note 6: segment information - cash flow statement 2014

(€ 1,000) Segment 1 Segment 2 Segment 3 Segment 4 Segment 5 & 6

Marine
Engineering &
Infrastructure

Private
Banking

Real Estate &
Senior Care

Energy &
Resources

Development
Capital &

AvH. subhold.

Eliminations
between

segments

Total
2014

I. Cash and cash equivalents -
opening balance 463,754 180,936 20,784 64 101,470 767,009

Profit (loss) from operating activities 232,088 43,968 45,541 -5 -5,418 -368 315,806

Reclassification ‘Profit (loss) on disposal of assets’
to cash flow from divestments -8,206 -84 -2,471 -25,581 -36,342

Dividends from participations accounted for using
the equity method 1,357 30,603 200 6,536 38,696

Other non-operating income (expenses) 1,048 5,758 0 6,806

Income taxes -61,771 -15,712 -2,397 -8 -2,247 -82,136

Non-cash adjustments

Depreciation 248,570 5,226 3,225 3,275 260,295

Impairment losses 5,131 3,484 3,113 28,068 39,797

Share based payment 14 1,560 1,019 699 3,291

Profit (loss) on assets/liabilities designated at
fair value through profit and loss -4,001 -4,001

(Decrease) increase of provisions 668 985 151 73 1,877

(Decrease) increase of deferred taxes 6,111 5,128 -296 691 11,633

Other non-cash expenses (income) -1,110 1,637 610 591 1,727

Cash flow 423,899 82,552 44,494 186 6,685 -368 557,449

Decrease (increase) of working capital 227,836 -143,774 -57,796 -20 -32,505 3,840 -2,420

Decrease (increase) of inventories and construction contracts 54,222 -74,229 -32 -20,039

Decrease (increase) of amounts receivable 10,608 -731 578 -23 -33,959 3,840 -19,688

Decrease (increase) of receivables from credit institutions
and clients (banks) -190,911 -190,911

Increase (decrease) of liabilities (other than financial debts) 162,176 -5,355 13,870 3 2,200 172,894

Increase (decrease) of debts to credit institutions.
clients & securities (banks) 47,838 47,838

Decrease (increase) other 830 5,385 1,985 1 -715 7,485

Cash flow from operating activities 651,735 -61,222 -13,302 166 -25,820 3,472 555,029

Investments -202,575 -595,415 -74,195 0 -18,488 -890,673

Acquisition of intangible and tangible assets -183,852 -9,713 -23,878 -2,317 -219,760

Acquisition of investment property -43,983 -43,983

Acquisition of financial fixed assets -6,527 -193 -6,334 -5,770 -18,824

New amounts receivable -12,197 -55 -1,359 -13,611

Acquisition of investments -585,454 -9,042 -594,496

Divestments 16,526 613,102 24,833 0 68,910 723,370

Disposal of intangible and tangible assets 13,626 286 59 64 14,035

Disposal of investment property 13,906 13,906

Disposal of financial fixed assets 2,559 10,784 61,204 74,547

Reimbursements of amounts receivable 72 338 410

Disposal of investments 341 612,816 12 7,304 620,473

Cash flow from investing activities -186,049 17,687 -49,362 0 50,422 -167,303

Financial operations

Interest received 10,715 41 2,513 10 1,073 -383 13,970

Interest paid -43,146 -13,325 -2,027 751 -57,747

Other financial income (costs) 4,643 -8,385 -10 -1,994 -5,746

Decrease (increase) of treasury shares -3,454 -3,454

(Decrease) increase of financial debts -148,501 95,110 -34,247 -3,840 -91,478

Distribution of profits -56,361 -56,361

Dividends paid to minority interests -30,590 -39,993 -14,321 47,051 -37,853

Cash flow from financial activities -206,879 -39,951 61,592 0 -49,960 -3,472 -238,670

II. Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 258,806 -83,487 -1,072 166 -25,357 149,056

Transfer between segments 39 2,000 -2,039 0

Change in consolidation scope or method 2,362 2,259 4,620

Impact of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1,819 -303 24 -1 1,540

III. Cash and cash equivalents -
ending balance 726,780 97,450 23,668 255 74,073 922,226

144 Annual  report  2015

Note 7: intangible assets

(€ 1,000) Develop-
ment costs

Concessions,
patents &

licences

Goodwill Software Other
intangible

assets

Advance
payments

Total

Movements in intangible assets -
financial year 2014

Intangible assets, opening balance 1,045 8,555 8,489 13,898 93,978 0 125,964

Gross amount 1,444 15,789 10,940 24,675 95,965 0 148,813

Accumulated depreciation (-) -399 -7,235 -2,451 -10,777 -1,987 0 -22,849

Investments 813 2,693 10 3,516

Additions through business combinations 1,731 592 2,323

Disposals (-) -3 -3

Depreciations (-) -129 -4,685 -3,704 -4,508 -13,027

Foreign currency exchange increase (decrease) 189 -2 82 270

Transfer from (to) other items 51 628 -3 -628 49

Intangible assets, ending balance 2,698 4,872 9,708 12,879 88,934 0 119,091

Gross amount 3,230 17,132 12,159 25,815 94,414 0 152,751

Accumulated depreciation (-) -533 -12,261 -2,451 -12,936 -5,480 0 -33,661

Movements in intangible assets -
financial year 2015

Intangible assets, opening balance 2,698 4,872 9,708 12,879 88,934 0 119,091

Gross amount 3,230 17,132 12,159 25,815 94,414 0 152,751

Accumulated depreciation (-) -533 -12,261 -2,451 -12,936 -5,480 0 -33,661

Investments 2 2,557 604 1,489 40 382 5,074

Additions through business combinations 44,186 1,290 759 5 601 46,841

Disposals (-) 17 -103 -76 -161

Disposals through business disposals (-) -897 -897

Depreciations (-) -1,789 -2,487 -6,298 -2,344 -12,918

Foreign currency exchange increase (decrease) -26 -2 -1 -28

Transfer from (to) other items 10 10

Intangible assets, ending balance 5 49,023 11,602 8,764 86,635 982 157,012

Gross amount 2,060 67,692 14,053 28,401 94,354 982 207,542

Accumulated depreciation (-) -2,054 -18,669 -2,451 -19,637 -7,719 0 -50,530

The growth of the group’s senior care activities accounts for most of the
increase in intangible assets in 2015. The full consolidation of the French reti-
rement home group Residalya in particular accounts for a substantial increase
(39.6 million euros in total, mainly operating licenses). For the rest, this item

consists largely of intangible assets which were reported in the consolidated
balance sheet at year-end 2013 following the acquisition of control over DEME,
intangible assets arising from the acquisitions of Anima Care, and software
developments at Bank J.Van Breda & C°.

145Ackermans & van Haaren